Model DIOxx(S)I
Product Manual
MANUAL NUMBER :  00650-131-4A
9950 BARNES CANYON ROAD,  SAN DIEGO, CA 92121-2720 (619) 677-0877 (FAX) 619-677-0895
INDUSTRIAL COMPUTER SOURCE EUROPE  TEL 01.69.18.74.30  FAX 01.64.46.40.42    •    INDUSTRIAL COMPUTER SOURCE (UK) LTD  TEL 01243-523500  FAX 01243-532949
Page - ii
Page - iii
FOREWARD

the headers.
9. Smooth the cables as close as possible to the card and, while holding them close to the surface
of the card, swing the strain relief bar into position and tighten nuts.
10. Inspect for proper fit of the card and cables and tighten screws.
11. Replace the computer cover.
Chapter 2:  Functional Description
Manual Number: 00650-131-3 Page 2-1
Chapter 2:  Functional Description
Features
• Individually-Isolated Digital Inputs for up to Three 16-Bit Groups.
• Polarity-Protected Input Voltage Amplitudes to 28V and 60V.
• 500Vrms Isolation, Channel-to-Channel and Channel-to-Host PC.
• On-Board Shields Prevent Accidental Contact with User Voltages.
• The "S" and "SI" Series Models Can Generate Interrupts When Input Bits Change State.
Description
DIO48I Series cards provide individual-input optical isolation and accept as many as 48 parallel
differential digital inputs at voltages up to 60 VDC.  Protection circuits are included in case of
accidental polarity reversal of input connections.  These cards provide a much lower cost per point
than externally-mounted, optically-isolated, solid-state modules or PLC’s.  Input connections are via
ribbon-cable headers on the card and a tie-down bar is included to provide strain relief for those
cables.
These cards are especially useful in applications where high-common-mode external voltages are
present as found in factory automation, energy management, security systems, and process monitor-
ing applications.  In addition to protecting your computer from accidental contact with high external
voltages, the isolation provided eliminates troublesome ground loops.
There are 48-bit, 32-bit, and 16-bit versions.  The latter two models are de-populated versions of the
48-bit card.  Further, letters are appended to the model numbers to signify options included on the
card.
Manual Number: 00650-131-3Page 2-2
DIO48I Series Manual
Model No. of Bits Max. Input
Voltage
Change-of-State
Interrupt
Capability
DIO16I/28 16 28V NO
DIO16SI/28 16 28V YES
DIO16I/60 16 60V NO
DIO16SI/60 16 60V YES
DIO32I/28 32 28V NO
DIO32SI/28 32 28V YES
DIO32I/60 32 60V NO
DIO32SI/60 32 60V YES
DIO48I/28 48 28V NO
DIO48SI/28 48 28V YES
DIO48I/60 48 60V NO
DIO48SI/60 48 60V YES
The change-of-state interrupt capability included in “SI” models provides means to automatically
interrupt the host computer in real time.  When one or more input bits change state, latched interrupt
requests are generated.  That interrupt, in turn, can be used by your application program to initiate a
poll of the inputs, then signal appropriate alarms, and/or initiate scan of other I/O points that have